Currency risks resulting from the translation of foreign operations were
no longer hedged as at the end of 2018. At the reporting date, there
was still a positive amount of €25 million from terminated net invest-
ment hedges in the currency translation reserve.

149Consolidated Financial Statements — NOTES — Other disclosures

44.4 Additional disclosures on the financial instruments
used in the Group

The Group classifies financial instruments in line with the respective
balance sheet items. The following table reconciles the financial instru-
ments from the IAS 39 categories as at 31 December 2017 to the IFRS 9
categories in the opening balance at 1 January 2018, as well as in the
closing balance at 31 December 2018, and their respective fair values
as at the reporting date:

Reconciliation of carrying amounts in accordance with IFRS 9

€ m
31 December 2017  Reconciliation to IFRS 9 31 December 2018

 Carrying amount
IAS 39

carrying amount

Other financial
instruments

outside IAS 39 1 IFRS 7 fair value  Reclassification
Adjustment /

impairment loss
1 January 2018

Carrying amount Carrying amount
IFRS 9

carrying amount

Other financial
instruments

outside IFRS 9 1 IFRS 7 fair value

ASSETS
At cost 12,317 12,272 45 518  – 40 – 44 12,233 12,288 12,181 107

Loans and receivables 12,303 12,258 45 504  – 950 – 42 11,311 11,264 11,264

Non-current financial assets 504 466 38 504  – 504

Trade receivables 8,218 8,218  n. a.   – 42 8,176 8,247 8,247  n. a.

Current financial assets 76 69 7 n. a.  –76

Other current assets 370 370  n. a.  –370

Less cash and cash equivalents 3,135 3,135  n. a.   3,135 3,017 3,017  n. a.

Available-for-sale financial assets 2 14 14  14  –14

Non-current financial assets 14 14  14  –14

Assets measured at cost   924 –2 922 1,024 917 107 493

Non-current financial assets   478 –2 476 499 404 95 493

Current financial assets   76  76 100 88 12 n. a.

Other current assets   370  370 425 425

At fair value 791 791  791  30  821 1,074 1,074  1,074

Available-for-sale financial assets 2 545 545  545  – 545

Non-current financial assets 45 45  45  – 45

Current financial assets 500 500  500  – 500

Assets at fair value through profit or loss 246 246  246  528  774 1,031 1,031  1,031

Non-current financial assets 170 170  170  28  198 188 188  188

Debt instruments   183  183 187 187  187

Equity instruments   1  1 1 1  1

Fair value option 156 156  156  –156  0

Derivatives designated as hedges 14 14  14   14

Current financial assets 76 76  76  500  576 843 843  843

Debt instruments 0 0  0  500  500 800 800  800

Trading 16 16  16   16 29 29  29

Derivatives designated as hedges 60 60  60   60 14 14  14

Assets at fair value through other comprehensive income   47  47 43 43  43

Not IFRS 7 2,045   n. a.  10  2,055 2,297   n. a.

Other current assets 1,814   n. a.   1,814 1,944   n. a.

Other non-current assets 231   n. a.  10  241 353   n. a.

TOTAL ASSETS 15,153 13,063 45   0 – 44 15,109 15,659 13,255 107

1 Relates to lease receivables or liabilities.
2 The fair value is assumed to be equal to the carrying amount.

Deutsche Post DHL Group — 2018 Annual Report150

Reconciliation of carrying amounts in accordance with IFRS 9

€ m
31 December 2017  Reconciliation to IFRS 9 31 December 2018

 Carrying amount
IAS 39

carrying amount

Other financial
instruments

outside IAS 39 1 IFRS 7 fair value  Reclassification
Adjustment /

impairment loss
1 January 2018

Carrying amount Carrying amount
IFRS 9

carrying amount

Other financial
instruments

outside IFRS 9 1 IFRS 7 fair value

ASSETS
At cost 12,317 12,272 45 518  – 40 – 44 12,233 12,288 12,181 107

Loans and receivables 12,303 12,258 45 504  – 950 – 42 11,311 11,264 11,264

Non-current financial assets 504 466 38 504  – 504

Trade receivables 8,218 8,218  n. a.   – 42 8,176 8,247 8,247  n. a.

Current financial assets 76 69 7 n. a.  –76

Other current assets 370 370  n. a.  –370

Less cash and cash equivalents 3,135 3,135  n. a.   3,135 3,017 3,017  n. a.

Available-for-sale financial assets 2 14 14  14  –14

Non-current financial assets 14 14  14  –14

Assets measured at cost   924 –2 922 1,024 917 107 493

Non-current financial assets   478 –2 476 499 404 95 493

Current financial assets   76  76 100 88 12 n. a.

Other current assets   370  370 425 425

At fair value 791 791  791  30  821 1,074 1,074  1,074

Available-for-sale financial assets 2 545 545  545  – 545

Non-current financial assets 45 45  45  – 45

Current financial assets 500 500  500  – 500

Assets at fair value through profit or loss 246 246  246  528  774 1,031 1,031  1,031

Non-current financial assets 170 170  170  28  198 188 188  188

Debt instruments   183  183 187 187  187

Equity instruments   1  1 1 1  1

Fair value option 156 156  156  –156  0

Derivatives designated as hedges 14 14  14   14

Current financial assets 76 76  76  500  576 843 843  843

Debt instruments 0 0  0  500  500 800 800  800

Trading 16 16  16   16 29 29  29

Derivatives designated as hedges 60 60  60   60 14 14  14

Assets at fair value through other comprehensive income   47  47 43 43  43

Not IFRS 7 2,045   n. a.  10  2,055 2,297   n. a.

Other current assets 1,814   n. a.   1,814 1,944   n. a.

Other non-current assets 231   n. a.  10  241 353   n. a.

TOTAL ASSETS 15,153 13,063 45   0 – 44 15,109 15,659 13,255 107

1 Relates to lease receivables or liabilities.
2 The fair value is assumed to be equal to the carrying amount.

151Consolidated Financial Statements — NOTES — Other disclosures

Reconciliation of carrying amounts in accordance with IFRS 9

€ m
31 December 2017  Reconciliation to IFRS 9 31 December 2018

 Carrying amount
IAS 39

carrying amount

Other financial
instruments

outside IAS 39 1 IFRS 7 fair value  Reclassification
Adjustment /

impairment loss
1 January 2018

Carrying amount Carrying amount
IFRS 9

carrying amount

Other financial
instruments

outside IFRS 9 1 IFRS 7 fair value

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
At cost 13,454 13,273 181 6,576   24,322 14,463 9,859 6,406

Other financial liabilities 13,454 13,273 181 6,576   24,322 14,463 9,859

Non-current financial liabilities 2 5,142 4,983 159 5,622   13,868 6,112 7,756 6,339

Other non-current liabilities 86 86  86   67 67  67

Current financial liabilities 864 842 22 868   2,556 453 2,103 n. a.

Trade payables 7,343 7,343  n. a.   7,422 7,422  n. a.

Other current liabilities 19 19  n. a.   409 409  n. a.

Liabilities at fair value 44 44  44   38 38  38

Earn-out obligation 10 10  10   15 15  15

Non-current financial liabilities 2 6 6  6

Current financial liabilities 4 4  4   15 15  15

Trading 6 6  6   9 9  9

Non-current financial liabilities   1 1  1

Current financial liabilities 6 6  6   8 8  8

Derivatives designated as hedges 28 28   28   14 14  14

Non-current financial liabilities 2 3 3  3   0 0  0

Current financial liabilities 25 25  25   14 14  14

Not IFRS 7 4,569   n. a.   4,161   n. a.

[…]

market exists for the assets, and they were recognised at fair value. As
at 1 January 2018, these instruments were assigned to the IFRS 9
 category for debt instruments measured at fair value through profit or
loss (FVTPL).

The table below presents financial instruments recognised at fair
value and financial instruments whose fair value is required to be
 disclosed. Each class is presented by the level in the fair value hierarchy
to which it is assigned.

The simplification option under IFRS 7.29a was exercised for cash
and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other assets, trade payables
and other liabilities with predominantly short maturities. Their carrying
amounts as at the reporting date are approximately equivalent to their
fair values.

Reconciliation of carrying amounts in accordance with IFRS 9

€ m
31 December 2017  Reconciliation to IFRS 9 31 December 2018

 Carrying amount
IAS 39

carrying amount

Other financial
instruments

outside IAS 39 1 IFRS 7 fair value  Reclassification
Adjustment /

impairment loss
1 January 2018

Carrying amount Carrying amount
IFRS 9

carrying amount

Other financial
instruments

outside IFRS 9 1 IFRS 7 fair value

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
At cost 13,454 13,273 181 6,576   24,322 14,463 9,859 6,406

Other financial liabilities 13,454 13,273 181 6,576   24,322 14,463 9,859

Non-current financial liabilities 2 5,142 4,983 159 5,622   13,868 6,112 7,756 6,339

Other non-current liabilities 86 86  86   67 67  67

Current financial liabilities 864 842 22 868   2,556 453 2,103 n. a.

Trade payables 7,343 7,343  n. a.   7,422 7,422  n. a.

Other current liabilities 19 19  n. a.   409 409  n. a.

Liabilities at fair value 44 44  44   38 38  38

Earn-out obligation 10 10  10   15 15  15

Non-current financial liabilities 2 6 6  6

Current financial liabilities 4 4  4   15 15  15

Trading 6 6  6   9 9  9

Non-current financial liabilities   1 1  1

Current financial liabilities 6 6  6   8 8  8

Derivatives designated as hedges 28 28   28   14 14  14

Non-current financial liabilities 2 3 3  3   0 0  0

Current financial liabilities 25 25  25   14 14  14

Not IFRS 7 4,569   n. a.   4,161   n. a.